1Scientific Reports | 7: 1552  | DOI:10.1038/s41598-017-01621-7
The Brillouin gain of vector modes
in a few-mode fiber
Prabin Pradhan1, Dipankar Sengupta1, Lixian Wang2, Christine Tremblay1, Sophie LaRochelle2
& Bora Ung1
In this work, we demonstrate the measurement of the Brillouin gain spectra of vector modes in a few-
mode fiber for the first time using a simple heterodyne detection technique. A tunable long period

1 2
1
Subsequently, the conversion efficiency in terms of percentage is given by
η = − ×
η( )1 10 100% (4)%
dB
10
Proper identification of vector modes was ensured by using the polariser in front of the CCD camera (see Fig. 2)
before recording measurements.
References
	 1.	 Richardson, D., Fini, J. & Nelson, L. Space-division multiplexing in optical fibres. Nature Photonics 7, 354–362, doi:10.1038/
nphoton.2013.94 (2013).
	 2.	 Ryf, R. et al. Mode-division multiplexing over 96 km of few-mode fiber using coherent 6 × 6 mimo processing. J. Lightwave Technol.
30, 521–531, doi:10.1109/JLT.2011.2174336 (2012).
	 3.	 Li, A. et al. Few-mode fiber multi-parameter sensor with distributed temperature and strain discrimination. Opt. Lett. 40,
1488–1491, doi:10.1364/OL.40.001488 (2015).
	 4.	 Weng, Y., Ip, E., Pan, Z. & Wang, T. Few-mode distributed optical fiber sensors. In Optical Sensors, SeS3C–3 (Optical Society of
America, 2015).
	 5.	 Xu, Y. et al. Multi-parameter sensor based on stimulated brillouin scattering in inverse-parabolic graded-index fiber. Opt. Lett. 41,
1138–1141, doi:10.1364/OL.41.001138 (2016).
	 6.	 Nikles, M., Thevenaz, L. & Robert, P. A. Brillouin gain spectrum characterization in single-mode optical fibers. J. Lightwave Technol.
15, 1842–1851, doi:10.1109/50.633570 (1997).
	 7.	 Song, K. Y. Operation of brillouin dynamic grating in single-mode optical fibers. Opt. Lett. 36, 4686–4688, doi:10.1364/
OL.36.004686 (2011).
Figure 7.  Positioning of the fiber at different angles w.r.t. LPFG (top view with angle θ) to vary the period.
7Scientific Reports | 7: 1552  | DOI:10.1038/s41598-017-01621-7
	 8.	 Nicholson, J. W. et al. Characterization of dispersion in higher order mode fibers using electrical spectrum measurements. In Optical
Fiber Communication Conference, FK8 (Optical Society of America, 2003).
	 9.	 Nguyen, D. M. et al. Modal decomposition technique for multimode fibers. Appl. Opt. 51, 450–456, doi:10.1364/AO.51.000450
(2012).
	10.	 Cheng, J. et al. Time-domain multimode dispersion measurement in a higher-order-mode fiber. Opt. Lett. 37, 347–349, doi:10.1364/
OL.37.000347 (2012).
	11.	 Wang, L., Jin, C., Messaddeq, Y. & LaRochelle, S. Microwave interferometric technique for characterizing few mode fibers. IEEE
Photon. Technol. Lett. 26, 1695–1698, doi:10.1109/LPT.2014.2330758 (2014).
	12.	 Gabet, R. et al. Complete dispersion characterization of few mode fibers by olci technique. J. Lightwave Technol. 33, 1155–1160,
doi:10.1109/JLT.2014.2376702 (2015).
	13.	 Willner, A. E. et al. Optical communications using orbital angular momentum beams. Advances in Optics and Photonics 7, 66–106,
doi:10.1364/AOP.7.000066 (2015).
	14.	 Niederriter, R., Siemens, M. E. & Gopinath, J. Fiber optic sensors based on orbital angular momentum. In CLEO: Science and
Innovations, SM1L–5 (Optical Society of America, 2015).
	15.	 Wang, L. et al. Characterization of oam fibers using fiber bragg gratings. Opt. Express 22, 15653–15661, doi:10.1364/OE.22.015653
(2014).
	16.	 Song, K. Y., Kim, Y. H. & Kim, B. Y. Intermodal stimulated brillouin scattering in two-mode fibers. Opt. lett. 38, 1805–1807,
doi:10.1364/OL.38.001805 (2013).
	17.	 Song, K. Y. & Kim, Y. H. Characterization of stimulated brillouin scattering in a few-mode fiber. Opt. lett. 38, 4841–4844,
doi:10.1364/OL.38.004841 (2013).
	18.	 Li, A., Hu, Q. & Shieh, W. Characterization of stimulated brillouin scattering in a circular-core two-mode fiber using optical time-
domain analysis. Opt. express 21, 31894–31906, doi:10.1364/OE.21.031894 (2013).
	19.	 Ung, B. et al. Few-mode fiber with inverse-parabolic graded-index profile for transmission of oam-carrying modes. Opt. Express 22,
18044–18055, doi:10.1364/OE.22.018044 (2014).
	20.	 Pradhan, P. et al. Excitation of vector modes in few-mode fiber using wire-based mechanical long period fiber grating. In Photonics
North, 2015, 1–1, 10.1109/PN.2015.7292470 (IEEE, 2015).
	21.	 Yeniay, A., Delavaux, J.-M. & Toulouse, J. Spontaneous and stimulated brillouin scattering gain spectra in optical fibers. J. of
lightwave technol. 20, 1425–4, doi:10.1109/JLT.2002.800291 (2002).
	22.	 Villafranca, A., Lázaro, J. & Garcés, I. et al. Stimulated brillouin scattering gain profile characterization by interaction between two
narrow-linewidth optical sources. Opt. Express 13, 7336–7341, doi:10.1364/OPEX.13.007336 (2005).
	23.	 Dragic, P. D. The acoustic velocity of Ge-doped silica fibers: A comparison of two models. International Journal of Applied Glass
Science 1, 330–337, doi:10.1111/j.2041-1294.2010.00025.x (2010).
	24.	 Wang, L. et al. Orbital-angular-momentum polarization mode dispersion in optical fibers. J. Lightwave Technol. 34, 1661–1671,
doi:10.1109/JLT.2015.2506461 (2016).
	25.	 Van Deventer, M. O. & Boot, A. J. Polarization properties of stimulated brillouin scattering in single-mode fibers. J. of Lightwave
Technol. 12, 585–590, doi:10.1109/50.285349 (1994).
	26.	 Florez, O. et al. Brillouin scattering self-cancellation. Nature communications 7 (2016).
	27.	 Bozinovic, N., Kristensen, P. & Ramachandran, S. Long-range fiber-transmission of photons with orbital angular momentum. In
CLEO: Science and Innovations, CTuB1 (Optical Society of America, 2011).
	28.	 Wu, C. et al. Strong and mutual coupling conversion in a two-mode fiber bragg grating. Photonics Journal, IEEE 4, 1080–1086,
doi:10.1109/JPHOT.2012.2204735 (2012).
Acknowledgements
This work was supported by the Natural Sciences and Engineering Research Council of Canada (NSERC) and the
FRQNT Strategic photonic cluster: Center for Optics, Photonics and Lasers (COPL).
Author Contributions